





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M).2112/2019

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : SPIO of the of the Chief Secretary Office.

Date of hearing : 1.9.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Office of the Chief Secretary is absent. However, the SPIO of Chief Secretary's Office has submitted a detailed written statement dated 29.8.2020 which is entered into case records. The SPIO has mentioned in his WS that the Staff Officer of the Chief Secretary was marked a copy only for information and hence question of action taken by the Chief Secretary does not arise.
- 2. The Commission agrees with the report submitted by the SPIO of Chief Secretary's Office and hence second appeal petition dated 25.11.2019 is disposed off.

The Commission in taking note of large numbers of RTI petitions/ second appeals being lodged by Sri Joydeb Das, expresses its displeasure at lodging of frivolous RTI appeals by the petitioner and there by wasting the time of the Commission and also becoming stumbling blocks in clearance of RTI appeals where the petitioner needs timely redressal.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).2112/2019

Dtd. 1.9.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Chief Secretary's Office, Dispur, Ghy-06 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Chief Secretary's Office Dispur, Ghy-06 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Joydeb Das, S/O- Lt. Karunamoy Das, House No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.